# CH \$240.00 256162

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM500204

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RECORDED AT Reel 5641, Frame 0816

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND		11/30/2018	BANKING CORPORATION: IRELAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN FAST FREIGHT, INC.	
Street Address:	1400 Talbot Road S,	
Internal Address:	Suite 460	
City:	Renton	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98055	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON	
Name:	CARIBBEAN SHIPPING SERVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	25 2nd Street South	
City:	Jacksonville Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32250	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2561622	AMERICAN FAST FREIGHT	
Registration Number:	2928430	AMERICAN RELOCATION SERVICES	
Registration Number:	3346998	AMERICAN RELOCATION SERVICES	
Registration Number:	2648500		
Registration Number:	4200865	FASTTRAX POWERED BY AFF	
Registration Number:	4583600	AFF	
Registration Number:	4583601	AFF	
Registration Number:	4583598	HAWAIIAN OCEAN TRANSPORT	
Serial Number:	86682534	CARIBBEAN	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006491 FRAME: 0790

900476039

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128623837

**Email:** raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Raza Siddiqui
Address Line 1: 300 N. Lasalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44458-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AFF- Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=AFF- Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=AFF- Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006491 FRAME: 0791

### RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (the "Release") is made as of November 30, 2018, by **THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND**, as agent in connection with that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (defined below) (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of **AMERICAN FAST FREIGHT**, **INC.** and **CARIBBEAN SHIPPING SERVICES, INC.** (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2015, by and among Grantors, each of the other grantors party thereto from time to time, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Agent (as heretofore amended or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) and (ii) that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2015, by and between each Grantor and Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademark Security Interest");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2015 at Reel 5641, Frame 0816 for the purpose of recording the Trademark Security Interest in the Trademarks:

WHEREAS, each Grantor has satisfied in full the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement and requests a release of the Trademark Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, desires to terminate and grant a release of the Trademark Security Interest as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by each Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Trademark Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to the applicable Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the any of the Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto.
- 2. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Release.
- 3. At the request and sole expense of the Grantors, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006491 FRAME: 0792 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND, as Agent

Name: MANUS O'CALL

Title: V, P,

Name:

Title: Oner

[Signature Page to Release of Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006491 FRAME: 0793

Schedule 1

# **GRANTOR:** American Fast Freight, Inc.

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing	Registration	Registration
			<u>Date</u>	<u>No.</u>	<u>Date</u>
USA	AMERICAN FAST FREIGHT	76222092	March 9, 2001	2561622	April 16, 2012
USA	AMERICAN RELOCATION SERVICES	78342230	December 17, 2003	2928430	February 22, 2005
USA	AMERICAN RELOCATION SERVICES	77088034	January 22, 2007	3346998	December 4, 2007
USA	Design Only	76223318	March 9, 2001	2648500	November 12, 2002
USA	FASTTRAX POWERED BY AFF and Design	85351898	June 21, 2011	4200865	September 4, 2012
USA	AFF and Design	86142286	December 12, 2013	4583600	August 12, 2014
USA	AFF	86142301	December 12, 2013	4583601	August 12, 2014
USA	HAWAIIAN OCEAN TRANSPORT	86142279	December 12, 2013	4583598	August 12, 2014

# **GRANTOR:** Caribbean Shipping Services, Inc.

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	CARIBBEAN and Design	86682534	July 2, 2015		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006491 FRAME: 0794

**RECORDED: 11/30/2018**